

Docket No. 37308-2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO WATER RIGHT
NOS. 36-04013A, 36-04013B, AND 36-07148 (Clear Springs Delivery Call)

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO WATER RIGHT
NOS. 36-02356A, 36-07210, AND 36-07427 (Blue Lakes Delivery Call)

CLEAR SPRINGS FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

BLUE LAKES TROUT FARM, INC.,
Cross-Petitioner/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC., NORTH SNAKE GROUND
WATER DISTRICT, and MAGIC VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT,
Cross-Petitioners/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

GARY SPACKMAN., in his capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources;
and the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Respondents/Respondents on Appeal/Cross-Respondents,

v.

IDAHO DAIRYMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC., and RANGEN, INC.,
Intervenors/Respondents/Cross-Respondents.

**GROUNDWATER USERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Gooding.

Honorable John M. Melanson, District Judge, Presiding.

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

Randall C. Budge, Candice M. McHugh, and Thomas J. Budge, RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE & BAILEY, CHARTERED, Pocatello, Idaho.

Representing Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. , North Snake Ground Water District, Magic Valley Ground Water District (collectively, the “Groundwater Users”)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Daniel V. Steenson, Charles L. Honsinger, and S. Bryce Ferris, RINGERT LAW, CHARTERED, Twin Falls, Idaho.

Representing Blue Lakes Trout Farm, Inc.

John K. Simpson and Travis L. Thompson, BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON, LLP, Twin Falls, Idaho.

Representing Clear Springs Foods, Inc.

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

Chris M. Bromley, IDAHO DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL, Boise, Idaho.

Representing the Idaho Department of Water Resources (“IDWR” or “Department”) and the Director of the IDWR

Justin May, MAY SUDWEEKS & BROWNING, LLP, Boise, Idaho.

Representing Rangen, Inc.

Michael C. Creamer and Jeffrey C. Fereday, GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP, Boise, Idaho.

Representing Idaho Dairymen’s Association, Inc. (“Dairymen”)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 5

1. The *Opinion* contradicts Idaho Code sections 42-237b and 42-231 by ruling that the Act does not apply to delivery calls made by surface water rights. 5

 a. The Act applies to delivery calls made by senior surface water rights per the plain language of Idaho Code sections 42-237b and 42-231..... 6

 b. Application of the Act to delivery calls made by surface water rights is consistent with the intent of the Act. 8

 c. The curtailment orders should be set aside and remanded to the Director. 11

 i. Idaho Code section 42-237a defines two circumstances that warrant curtailment of groundwater pumping..... 11

 ii. The Act provides a measure of protection to junior rights..... 14

2. The *Opinion* does not address the issue appealed by the Groundwater Users concerning material injury..... 15

3. The same futile call arguments made to this Court were made to the district court..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Excerpts from the *Groundwater Users’ Opening Brief* filed with the district court on January 9, 2009, Gooding County Case No. CV-2008-444.

APPENDIX B – Excerpts from the *Groundwater Users’ Rehearing Brief* filed with the district court on August 21, 2009, Gooding County Case No. CV-2008-444.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources, 143 Idaho 862 (2007) 15

Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, Inc., 95 Idaho 575 (1973) 10, 12, 15

Centers v. Yehezky, 109 Idaho 216 (Ct. App. 1985) 17

Parker v. Wallentine, 103 Idaho 506 (1982)..... 9

State v. Williamson, 144 Idaho 597 (Ct. App. 2007) 17

Watkins Family v. Messenger, 118 Idaho 537 (1990) 6, 7, 8

Statutes

Idaho Code section 67-5248 13

Idaho Code section 42-226 7, 9, 12, 14

Idaho Code section 42-231 passim

Idaho Code section 42-237a..... passim

Idaho Code section 42-237b passim

Rules

IDAPA 37.03.11.010.08 (CM Rule 10.08)..... 18
